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Remove the protective cover
取下保护盖

Schutzkappe abnehmen
Retirer le couvercle de protection

Retirar la cubierta protectora
Rimuovere il coperchio protettivo

보호 커버 제거
Lepaskan penutup pelindung

Usuń osłonę ochronną

Install the silicone head
安装硅胶头

Silikonkopf montieren
Installer la tête en silicone

Instalar la cabeza de silicona
Installare la testa in silicone

실리콘 헤드 설치
Pasang kepala silikon

Zainstaluj silikonową główkę

3

ON

2s
○ Apply cleanser to the silicone head → Wet your face → Power on the device → Cleanse 
and massage the face → Rinse off                      
○ 涂抹洗面奶至硅胶头→打湿脸部→开机→清洁按摩脸部→洗净
○ Reinigen Sie das Silikonkopf mit Gesichtsreiniger → Befeuchten Sie Ihr Gesicht → Gerät 
einschalten → Gesicht reinigen und massieren → Abspülen
○ Appliquer le nettoyant sur la tête en silicone → Mouillez votre visage → Allumer 
l'appareil → Nettoyer et masser le visage → Rincer
○ Aplicar limpiador en la cabeza de silicona → Humedece tu rostro → Encender el 
dispositivo → Limpiar y masajear el rostro → Enjuagar
○ Applicare il detergente sulla testa in silicone → Inumidisci il viso → Accendere il 
dispositivo → Pulire e massaggiare il viso → Risciacquare
○ 실리콘 헤드에 클렌저 바르기→얼굴을 적시세요→전원 켜기→얼굴을 깨끗이 세척하고 마사
지하기→씻어내기
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○ Oleskan pembersih ke kepala silikon → Basahi wajah Anda → Nyalakan 
perangkat → Bersihkan dan pijat wajah → Bilas
○ Nałóż żel do mycia na silikonową główkę → Zmocz twarz → Włącz urządzenie → Oczyść i 
masuj twarz → Spłucz

Clean recessed areas, such as the sides of the nose.
清洁凹部位，如鼻翼
Reinigen Sie vertiefte Bereiche, wie die Nasenflügel
Nettoyer les zones creuses, comme les ailes du nez
Limpiar áreas hundidas, como los lados de la nariz
Pulire le aree incavate, come i lati del naso
凹부위를 청소하세요 , 예를 들
Bersihkan area cekung, seperti sisi hidung
Oczy zag bione miejsca, takie jak skrzydełka nosa

Aid in the absorption of serum
辅助精华乳吸收
Unterstützt die Aufnahme des Serums
Favoriser l'absorption du sérum
Ayudar en la absorción del sérum
Favorire l'assorbimento del siero
에센스 흡수 보조
Membantu penyerapan serum
Pomoc w absorpcji serum

[1] ON

[2]
OFF

[1] [2]
○ Long press: Power on
○ 长按：开机
○ Langes Drücken: 
Einschalten
○ Appuyer longuement : 
Allumer
○ Pulsación larga: Encender
○ Pressione a lungo: 
Accensione
○길게 누르기 : 전원 켜기

○ Tekan lama: Nyalakan
○ Długie naciśnięcie: 
Włączanie

○ Single tap: Cycle through low speed, high speed, power off
○单击：循环切换低速挡、高速挡、关机
○ Einmal drücken: Wechsel zwischen nie-driger 
○ Geschwindigkeit, hoher Geschwindigkeit und Ausschalten
○ Un clic : Basculer entre basse vitesse, haute vitesse, éteindre
○ Un clic: Alternar entre baja velocidad, alta velocidad y 
apagado
○ Singolo clic: Passare da bassa velocità, alta velocità e 
spegnimento
○단일 클릭 : 저속 , 고속 , 전원 끄기 순환

○ Klik sekali: Beralih antara kecepatan rendah, kecepatan tinggi, 
matikan
○ Jedno kliknięcie: Przełączanie między niską prędkością, wysoką 
prędkością i wyłączaniem
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△ After continuously working for 3 minutes or when the rotating is blocked, the device will 
automatically enter standby mode after a "beep" sound. Single tap the button within 5 minutes to 
restart.
△ 连续工作 3 分钟或发生堵转，“滴”声后自动待机，5 分钟内单击按键恢复。待机 5 分钟无操作自动关机。
△ Nach einer ununterbrochenen Arbeitszeit von 3 Minuten oder bei einer Blockierung geht das 
Gerät nach einem „Piep“-Ton automatisch in den Standby-Modus. Drücken Sie innerhalb von 5 
Minuten eine Taste, um fortzufahren.
△ Après 3 minutes de fonctionnement continu ou en cas de blocage, l'appareil passe 
automatiquement en mode veille après un bip sonore. Appuyez sur le bouton dans les 5 minutes 
pour reprendre.
△ Después de trabajar continuamente durante 3 minutos o si se produce un bloqueo, el 
dispositivo entrará automáticamente en modo de espera después de un sonido "bip". Presiona el 
botón dentro de los 5 minutos para reanudar.
△ Dopo 3 minuti di funzionamento continuo o in caso di blocco, il dispositivo entrerà 
automaticamente in modalità standby dopo un segnale acustico "bip". Premi il pulsante entro 5 
minuti per riprendere.
△ 연속 3 분 동안 작동하거나 정지되면 " 삐 " 소리 후 자동으로 대기 모드로 전환됩니다 . 5 분 이내
에 버튼을 누르면 다시 작동합니다 .

△ Setelah bekerja terus menerus selama 3 menit atau jika terjadi kemacetan, perangkat 
akan otomatis masuk ke mode siaga setelah bunyi "bip". Tekan tombol dalam 5 menit untuk 
melanjutkan.
△ Po 3 minutach ciągłej pracy lub w przypadku zablokowania urządzenie automatycznie 
przejdzie w tryb gotowości po sygnale dźwiękowym "bip". Wciśnij przycisk w ciągu 5 minut, aby 
wznowić. 

Indicator
Battery Level

Not Charging While Charging
Green light keeps on Fully charged Charging Complete
Red light keeps on Low power Charging
Red Light Flashes Rapidly for 5 
Seconds Low power, power off after warning ——

Green light flashes Standby ——

指示灯
电量

未充电 充电中
绿灯常亮 电量充足 充电完成
红灯常亮 低电量提示 充电中
红灯快闪 5 秒 电量不足，提示后直接关机 ——
绿灯闪烁 待机中 ——
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Anzeigeleuchte
Batteriestand

Nicht aufgeladen Aufladung
Grünes Licht dauerhaft Ausreichende Batteriekapazität Aufladung abgeschlossen

Rotes Licht dauerhaft Niedriger Batteriestand Aufladung

Rotes Licht blinkt schnell 5 
Sekunden

Batteriestand unzureichend, nach 
der Warnung wird das Gerät sofort 
abgeschaltet

——

Grünes Licht blinkt Im Standby-Modus ——

Voyant
Niveau de batterie

Non chargé En charge
Lumière verte fixe Batterie suffisante Charge terminée

Lumière rouge fixe Alerte de faible batterie En charge

Lumière rouge clignote 
rapidement 5 secondes

Batterie insuffisante, après l'alerte 
l'appareil s'éteint directement ——

Lumière verte clignote En mode veille ——

Indicador
Nivel de batería

No cargado En carga
Luz verde fija Batería suficiente Carga completa

Luz roja fija Advertencia de batería baja En carga

Luz roja parpadea 
rápidamente 5 segundos

Batería insuficiente, después de la 
advertencia se apaga directamente ——

Luz verde parpadeante En modo de espera ——

Indicatore
Livello della batteria

Non caricato In carica
Luce verde fissa Batteria sufficiente Carica completata

Luce rossa fissa Avviso di batteria scarica In carica

Luce rossa lampeggiante 
rapidamente 5 secondi

Batteria insufficiente, dopo l'avviso si 
spegne direttamente ——

Luce verde lampeggiante In modalità standb ——

표시등
배터리 상태

충전 안됨 충전 중

초록색 불빛 지속 배터리 충분 충전 완료

빨간색 불빛 지속 배터리 부족 알림 충전 중

빨간색 불빛 5 초간 빠르게 
깜박임

배터리 부족 , 경고 후 자동으로 전원 꺼
짐

——

초록색 불빛 깜박임 대기 모드 중 ——
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Lampu Indikator
Status Baterai

Tidak terisi Sedang mengisi daya
Lampu hijau menyala terus Baterai cukup Pengisian daya selesai
Lampu merah menyala terus Peringatan baterai rendah Sedang mengisi daya
Lampu merah berkedip cepat 
selama 5 detik

Baterai tidak mencukupi, perangkat 
akan mati setelah peringatan ——

Lampu hijau berkedip Dalam mode siaga ——

Wskaźnik
Poziom baterii

Nieładowana Ładowanie
Zielone światło stałe Wystarczający poziom baterii Ładowanie zakończone

Czerwone światło stałe Powiadomienie o niskim poziomie 
baterii Ładowanie

Czerwone światło szybko miga 
przez 5 sekund

Niewystarczający poziom baterii, 
urządzenie wyłączy się po ostrzeżeniu ——

Zielone światło miga W trybie czuwania ——

5V --- 1A

x1 x1 x1 x1 x1x1

Specifications
Product Name: KiCA PureClear Facial Cleansing Brush
Model: KiCAPFCB
Battery Capacity: 900mAh
Operating Voltage: 4.2V-3.2V
Battery Life: About 4 hours
Charging Time: About 3 hours
Main Body Weight: About 97g
Main Body Size: 35*35*83.8mm
Waterproof Rating: IPX6
Storage temperature: -20~50℃
Charging temperature: 0~45℃

参数
产品名称：KiCA 净透洁面仪
产品型号：KiCAPFCB
电池容量：900mAh
工作电压：4.2V-3.2V
续航时间：约 4 小时
充电时间：约 3 小时
主机重量：约 97g
主机尺寸：35*35*83.8mm
防水等级：IPX6
存储温度：-20~50℃
充电时温度：0~45℃
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Spezifikationen
Produktname: KiCA PureClear Facial Cleansing Brush
Modell: KiCAPFCB
Akkukapazität: 900mAh
Betriebsspannung: 4,2V-3,2V
Betriebszeit: Ungefähr 4 Stunden
Ladezeit: Ungefähr 3 Stunden
Gewicht des Hauptgeräts: Ungefähr 97g
Abmessungen des Hauptgeräts: 35*35*83.8mm
Wasserdichtigkeitsklasse: IPX6
Lagertemperatur: -20~50℃
Ladetemperatur: 0~45℃

Spécifications
Nom du produit: KiCA PureClear Facial Cleansing Brush
Modèle: KiCAPFCB
Capacité de la batterie: 900mAh
Tension de fonctionnement: 4,2V-3,2V
Autonomie: Environ 4 heures
Temps de charge: Environ 3 heures
Poids de l'appareil principal: Environ 97g
Dimensions de l'appareil principal: 35*35*83.8mm
Indice d'étanchéité: IPX6
Température de stockage : -20~50℃
Température de charge : 0~45℃

Especificaciones
Nombre del producto: KiCA PureClear Facial Cleansing 
BrushModelo: KiCAPFCB
Capacidad de la batería: 900mAh
Voltaje de funcionamiento: 4,2V-3,2V
Tiempo de autonomía: Aproximadamente 4 horas
Tiempo de carga: Aproximadamente 3 horas
Peso de la unidad principal: Aproximadamente 97g
Dimensiones de la unidad principal: 35*35*83.8mm
Grado de impermeabilidad: IPX6
Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20~50℃
Temperatura de carga: 0~45℃

Specifiche
Nome del prodotto:KiCA PureClear Facial Cleansing Brush
Modello: KiCAPFCB
Capacità della batteria: 900mAh
Tensione di funzionamento: 4,2V-3,2V
Autonomia: Circa 4 ore
Tempo di ricarica: Circa 3 ore
Peso dell'unità principale: Circa 97g
Dimensioni dell'unità principale: 35*35*83.8mm
Grado di impermeabilità: IPX6
Temperatura di stoccaggio: -20~50℃
Temperatura di ricarica: 0~45℃

사양
제품명 : KiCA 페이셜 클렌징 기기
모델명 : KiCAPFCB
배터리 용량 : 900mAh
작동 전압 : 4.2V-3.2V
사용 시간 : 약 4 시간
충전 시간 : 약 3 시간
본체 무게 : 약 97g
본체 크기 : 35*35*83.8mm
방수 등급 : IPX6
보관 온도 : -20~50℃
충전 시 온도 : 0~45℃

Spesifikasi
Nama Produk: KiCA PureClear Facial Cleansing Brush
Model: KiCAPFCB
Kapasitas Baterai: 900mAh
Tegangan Operasi: 4.2V-3.2V
Waktu Penggunaan: Sekitar 4 jam
Waktu Pengisian: Sekitar 3 jam
Berat Unit Utama: Sekitar 97g
Dimensi Unit Utama: 35*35*83.8mm
Peringkat Tahan Air: IPX6
Suhu penyimpanan: -20~50℃
Suhu saat pengisian: 0~45℃

Specyfikacje
Nazwa produktu: KiCA PureClear Facial Cleansing Brush
Model: KiCAPFCB
Pojemność baterii: 900mAh
Napięcie robocze: 4,2V-3,2V
Czas pracy: Około 4 godziny
Czas ładowania: Około 3 godziny

Waga jednostki głównej: Około 97g
Wymiary jednostki głównej: 35*35*83.8mm
Klasa wodoodporności: IPX6
Temperatura przechowywania: -20~50℃
Temperatura podczas ładowania: 0~45℃

This document is subject to change without notice.  
说明书内容如有更新，恕不另行通知。
Der Inhalt der Betriebsanleitung kann ohne vorherige Ankündigung aktualisiert werden. 
Le contenu du manuel peut être modifié sans préavis.
Este manual está sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.
Il contenuto del manuale è soggetto ad aggiornamenti senza preavviso.
이 설명서의 내용은 예고 없이 업데이트될 수 있습니다 .
Dokumen ini dapat berubah tanpa pemberitahuan.
Zawartość podręcznika może być aktualizowana bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia. 
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◎ Warning: Please read the user manual carefully before 
use. Improper use of this product may cause damage 
and pose a risk to your safety.

◎ 警告：感谢您选用本产品。本文所提及的内容关系到您的
安全、合法权益及责任，请务必认真阅读，以及按照指导
正确设置和使用本产品。不按照本文的说明和注意事项来
操作，可能会给您和周围人带来伤害，损坏本产品或周围
产品。禁止任何用户的任何非法用途。用户将为购买和使
用产品的一切行为负责。对于本产品，本公司不承担终端
客户对本产品所有调试和使用当中的风险和责任（包括直
接或间接第三方的损失）。我公司对于任何从非正常渠道
获得或不明用途的产品，将不予任何服务。

◎ Warnung: Bitte lesen Sie vor der Verwendung sorgfältig 
die Bedienungsanleitung.  Eine unsachgemäße 
Verwendung dieses Produkts kann zu Schäden führen 
und Ihre Sicherheit gefährden.

◎ Attention : Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel 
d'utilisation avant utilisation. Une utilisation incorrecte 
de ce produit peut entraîner des dommages et 
présenter un risque pour votre sécurité.

◎ Advertencia: Por favor, lea el manual del usuario 
cuidadosamente antes de usar. El uso indebido de este 
producto puede causar daños y representar un riesgo 
para su seguridad.

◎ Avviso: Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale 
utente prima dell'uso. Un uso improprio di questo 
prodotto potrebbe causare danni e mettere a rischio la 
vostra sicurezza.

◎ Ostrzeżenie: Przed użyciem produktu dokładnie 
przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi. Niewłaściwe użytkowanie 
tego produktu może spowodować uszkodzenia i 
zagrażać Twojemu bezpieczeństwu.

◎ Varování: Před použitím tohoto produktu si prosím 
pozorně přečtěte uživatelský manuál. Nesprávné 
použití tohoto produktu může způsobit poškození a 
ohrozit vaši bezpečnost.

◎ Waarschuwing: Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door 
voordat u het product gebruikt. Onjuist gebruik van dit 
product kan schade veroorzaken en een risico vormen 
voor uw veiligheid.

EN  
Contraindications
This product is not suitable for individuals with the 
following conditions:
Wounds on the skin/Inflamed acne on the skin/Allergies 
to metals/Dry skin
Do not use this product under the following conditions, 
as it may cause malfunctions in electronic medical 
devices and household electronic therapeutic devices, 
leading to accidents or discomfort:
- Implantable medical devices such as pacemakers.
- Life-support medical devices such as artificial heart-
lung machines.
- Wearable medical devices such as electrocardiograms 
and intravenous drip controllers.

- Individuals with heart conditions.
- Individuals undergoing dental treatments.
- Individuals with head or eye sequelae due to 
accidents or surgeries (Consult with the treating 
physician if you have undergone LASIK surgery).
- Do not exceed 6 minutes per session on the same 
body part.

Warning
(1) Massage the area gently and move slowly.
(2) High speed and pressure should only be applied 
to soft tissue areas of the body without causing pain 
or discomfort. Do not use high speed and pressure on 
any skeletal parts of the head or body.
(3) Frequent high-speed, high-pressure pressure on 
the same area may cause abrasions. If there is pain or 
discomfort, stop using immediately.
(4) Do not discard or misuse this product.
(5) Do not modify this product on your own.
(6) Do not operate or charge this product in an 
unmanned state.
(7) This product is for adult use only.
(8) Users with symptoms within the contraindications 
should use this product with the permission of a 
doctor.
(9) It is not recommended to use beyond the specified 
period.

Caution
(1) Ensure there are no obstacles in front of the 
massage head when starting the product.
(2) Do not disassemble the product. If disassembled, 
and it causes malfunction, all associated costs will be 
borne by the customer.
(3) Prolonged and continuous operation may cause 
the motor surface to become hot, so operate with 
caution.
(4) Avoid dropping or colliding with the product, as 
this may cause damage and abnormal operation. 
If abnormal operation occurs due to dropping or 
collision, please contact customer service promptly.

Cleaning
After use, please turn off the machine first. Then, use 
a damp cloth or soft fabric dipped in an appropriate 
amount of water to gently wipe away any residual 
gel or skincare products on the surface of the device. 
Ensure the surface remains dry. 
After cleaning the silicone head, place it in a well-
ventilated area to dry.

Storage and Maintenance
(1) Please store this product in a place inaccessible to 
children and pets.
(2) Avoid placing this product near heat sources (such 
as stoves or heaters) and inside hot cars on sunny 
days.
(3) Store in a dry environment.
(4) Do not overcharge or overdischarge the battery, as 
it may damage the battery cells. When not in use for a 
long time, it is recommended to charge at least once a 
month.
(5) Avoid using this product in environments with 
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excessively high or low temperatures.

Disposal Guidelines
The batteries used in this product are recyclable and 
renewable resources. Please dispose of them through 
professional organizations that handle rechargeable 
battery recycling and regeneration. Before discarding 
the appliance, the battery must be removed from the 
device. The device must be powered off when removing 
the battery. The battery should be disposed of safely. 
Removal steps:
(1) Use professional tools to pry open the cover.
(2) Disconnect the battery leads from the mainboard.
(3) Use professional met

CN  
禁忌症
皮肤有伤口、皮肤暗疮发炎、皮肤过敏中和对金属过敏、
皮肤干燥等人群不宜使用。
请勿在以下情况下使用本产品，否则可能会导致电子医疗
器械和家用电子治疗仪器发生误动作，进而引发事故或身
体不适。
- 心脏起搏器等体内植入式医疗器械。
- 人工心肺等生命维持医疗器械。
- 心电仪、点滴控制器等穿戴式医疗器械
- 心脏病患者
- 正在进行牙科治疗的人士
- 因交通事故等而做有头部及眼科后遗症的人士交受过眼
部手术的人士（受过 LASIK 手术的人士请向主治医师咨询 )
- 同一部位每次不宜超过 6 分钟

警告
(1) 按摩部位建议轻轻按压并移动。
(2) 在不产生疼痛感和不适感的情况下，只能对身体软组织
部位使用高速和加压使用，不可以对头部和身体任何骨骼
部位使用高速和高压。
(3) 频繁的高速、高压对同一部位施压会造成擦伤，有疼痛
感和不适应立即停止使用。
(4) 请勿丢弃和错误使用本产品。
(5) 请勿私自对本产品做任何改装。
(6) 请勿在无人的状态下运行或对本产品充电。
(7) 本产品仅供成年人使用。
(8) 禁忌范围症状人群请在医生许可下使用本产品。
(9) 不建议超出年限使用。

注意
(1) 本产品在启动时请确保按摩头前无障碍物。
(2) 请勿拆卸产品整机，如不慎拆开导致工作异常，请寄回
重新调试。由此产生的费用全部由客户承担。
(3) 长时间持续工作可能导致电机表面温度升高，请谨慎操
作。
(4) 严禁摔落或碰撞，摔落或碰撞本产品有可能使其损坏，
导致工作异常。如出现摔落或者碰撞导致工作异常，请及
时联系售后。

清洁
使用完毕后，请先关闭机器，再使用湿巾或软布蘸适量清
水轻轻擦拭机器表面残留的凝胶或日常护肤品，并保持表
面干爽。 
硅胶头洗净后置于通风位置晾干。

存储和保养

(1) 请将本产品存放在儿童及宠物接触不到的地方。
(2) 禁止将本产品放在靠近热源 ( 火炉或加热器等 ) 的地方
以及将置于热天的汽车内。
(3) 请在干燥的环境中存储。
(4) 切勿过充、过放电池，否则将对电芯造成损害。长时间
不使用时，建议至少充电 1 次 / 月。
(5) 切勿在温度太高或太低的环境下使用本产品。

产品废弃时注意事项
本产品所用的电池是可回收再生资源。请在废弃时交给可
进行充电式电池回收再生处理的专业机构进行处理。在废
弃器具前，必须将电池从器具中取出。在取出电池时，器
具必须断电。电池应安全地处置。取出步骤：
(1) 用专业工具将盖板撬开。
(2) 将电池引线端子从主板拔出。
(3) 再用专业铁剪将外壳剪开，取出电池。

DE  
Gegenanzeigen
Personen mit Wunden auf der Haut, entzündeter Akne, 
Hautallergien, Metallallergien oder trockener Haut 
sollten dieses Produkt nicht verwenden.
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in den folgenden 
Situationen, da es zu Fehlfunktionen von elektronischen 
Medizinprodukten und elektronischen Therapiegeräten 
für den Hausgebrauch führen kann, was zu Unfällen oder 
körperlichem Unwohlsein führen kann:
- Implantierbare medizinische Geräte wie 
Herzschrittmacher.
- Lebensunterstützende medizinische Geräte wie 
künstliche Herz-Lungen-Maschinen.
- Tragbare medizinische Geräte wie EKGs oder 
Infusionssteuerungen.
- Personen mit Herzkrankheiten.
- Personen, die sich in zahnärztlicher Behandlung 
befinden.
- Personen mit Kopf- und Augenschäden aufgrund 
von Verkehrsunfällen oder Personen, die sich einer 
Augenoperation unterzogen haben (bitte konsultieren 
Sie Ihren Arzt, wenn Sie eine LASIK-Operation hatten).
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht länger als 6 Minuten 
am selben Bereich.

Warnungen
(1) Es wird empfohlen, den Massagebereich sanft zu 
drücken und zu bewegen.
(2) Verwenden Sie hohe Geschwindigkeit und Druck 
nur auf weichen Gewebebereichen des Körpers, ohne 
Schmerzen oder Unwohlsein zu verursachen. Verwenden 
Sie keine hohe Geschwindigkeit und Druck auf dem Kopf 
oder knöchernen Bereichen des Körpers.
(3) Häufiges Auftragen von hoher Geschwindigkeit 
und Druck auf denselben Bereich kann zu 
Hautabschürfungen führen. Bei Schmerzen oder 
Unwohlsein sofort aufhören.
(4) Werfen Sie dieses Produkt nicht weg und 
missbrauchen Sie es nicht.
(5) Nehmen Sie keine Änderungen an diesem Produkt 
vor.
(6) Betreiben oder laden Sie dieses Produkt nicht 
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unbeaufsichtigt auf.
Dieses Produkt ist nur für Erwachsene bestimmt.
(7) Personen mit Gegenanzeigen sollten dieses Produkt 
nur mit Genehmigung eines Arztes verwenden.
(8) Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht über die 
empfohlene Lebensdauer hinaus.
(9) VorsichtsmaßnahmenCaution

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
(1) Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich beim Starten des Produkts 
keine Hindernisse vor dem Massagekopf befinden.
(2) Demontieren Sie das Produkt nicht. Sollte eine 
Demontage zu einer Fehlfunktion führen, senden Sie 
es zur Neueinstellung zurück. Alle damit verbundenen 
Kosten trägt der Kunde.
(3) Längerer Betrieb kann dazu führen, dass die 
Oberflächentemperatur des Motors steigt; gehen Sie 
vorsichtig damit um.
(4) Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen oder schlagen Sie 
es nicht. Ein Fallenlassen oder Schlagen des Produkts 
kann zu Schäden und Fehlfunktionen führen. Wenn es zu 
Fehlfunktionen kommt, wenden Sie sich umgehend an 
den Kundendienst.

Reinigung
Schalten Sie die Maschine nach Gebrauch aus und 
verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch oder ein weiches Tuch 
mit einer kleinen Menge Wasser, um verbleibendes Gel 
oder Hautpflegeprodukte von der Oberfläche vorsichtig 
abzuwischen. Halten Sie die Oberfläche trocken.
Nach dem Waschen des Silikonkopfes lassen Sie ihn an 
einem belüftet

Lagerung und Wartung
(1) Bewahren Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern und Haustieren auf.
(2) Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von 
Wärmequellen (wie Öfen oder Heizungen) auf und lassen 
Sie es nicht in einem heißen Auto.
Lagerung und Wartung
(3) Bewahren Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern und Haustieren auf.
(4) Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von 
Wärmequellen (wie Öfen oder Heizungen) auf und lassen 
Sie es nicht in einem heißen Auto.
(5) Lagern Sie es in einer trockenen Umgebung.

Entsorgungshinweise
Der in diesem Produkt verwendete Akku ist eine 
wiederverwertbare Ressource. Bitte geben Sie ihn zur 
Wiederverwertung an eine professionelle Einrichtung 
für wiederaufladbare Batterien ab. Vor der Entsorgung 
muss der Akku aus dem Produkt entfernt werden. Das 
Gerät muss bei der Entnahme des Akkus ausgeschaltet 
sein. Der Akku sollte sicher entsorgt werden. Schritte zur 
Entnahme:
(1) Verwenden Sie professionelles Werkzeug, um die 
Abdeckung aufzuhebeln.
(2) Trennen Sie die Batteriekabelanschlüsse von der 
Hauptplatine.
(3) Verwenden Sie professionelle Metallschneider, um 
das Gehäuse zu öffnen und die Batterie zu entfernen.

FR  
Contre-indications
Les personnes ayant des plaies cutanées, de l'acné 
enflammée, des allergies cutanées, des allergies aux 
métaux ou une peau sèche ne doivent pas utiliser ce 
produit.
N'utilisez pas ce produit dans les situations suivantes, 
car cela pourrait provoquer un dysfonctionnement des 
dispositifs médicaux électroniques et des appareils de 
thérapie électroniques domestiques, entraînant des 
accidents 
ou un inconfort physique :
- Dispositifs médicaux implantés, tels que les 
stimulateurs cardiaques.
- Dispositifs médicaux de maintien des fonctions vitales, 
tels que les machines cœur-poumons artificielles.
- Dispositifs médicaux portables tels que les 
électrocardiographes ou les contrôleurs de perfusion.
- Personnes atteintes de maladies cardiaques.
- Personnes en cours de traitement dentaire.
- Personnes ayant des séquelles à la tête et aux yeux 
dues à des accidents de la route ou ayant subi une 
chirurgie des yeux (consultez votre médecin si vous avez 
subi une opération LASIK).
- Ne pas utiliser sur la même zone pendant plus de 6 
minutes à la fois.

Avertissements
(1) Il est recommandé de presser et de déplacer 
doucement la zone de massage.
(2) Utilisez une vitesse et une pression élevées 
uniquement sur les zones de tissus mous du corps, sans 
provoquer de douleur ou d'inconfort. Ne pas utiliser de 
vitesse et de pression élevées sur la tête ou les zones 
osseuses du corps.
(3) Une application fréquente à grande vitesse et sous 
haute pression sur la même zone peut provoquer des 
éraflures. Arrêtez immédiatement en cas de douleur ou 
d'inconfort.
(4) Ne jetez pas et n'utilisez pas mal ce produit.
(5) Ne modifiez pas ce produit vous-même.
(6) Ne faites pas fonctionner ou charger ce produit sans 
surveillance.
(7) Ce produit est réservé aux adultes.
(8) Les personnes présentant des contre-indications 
doivent utiliser ce produit uniquement avec 
l'approbation d'un médecin.
(9) Ne dépassez pas la durée de vie recommandée du 
produit.

Précautions
(1) Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a aucun obstacle devant la tête 
de massage lors du démarrage du produit.
(2) Ne démontez pas le produit. Si une anomalie de 
fonctionnement se produit à la suite d'un démontage, 
renvoyez-le pour un réajustement. Tous les frais associés 
sont à la charge du client.
(3) Une utilisation prolongée peut entraîner une 
élévation de la température de surface du moteur ; 
manipulez avec précaution.
(4) Ne laissez pas tomber et ne cognez pas le 
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produit. Une chute ou un coup peut endommager 
le produit et provoquer un dysfonctionnement. En 
cas de dysfonctionnement dû à un impact, contactez 
immédiatement le service après-vente.

Nettoyage
Après utilisation, éteignez la machine et utilisez une 
lingette humide ou un chiffon doux avec une petite 
quantité d'eau pour essuyer délicatement les résidus 
de gel ou de produits de soins de la peau sur la surface. 
Gardez la surface sèche.
Après avoir lavé la tête en silicone, laissez-la sécher à l'air 
dans un endroit ventilé.

Stockage et Entretien
(1) Conservez le produit hors de portée des enfants et 
des animaux domestiques.
(2) Ne placez pas le produit près de sources de chaleur 
(comme des cuisinières ou des radiateurs) et ne le 
laissez pas dans une voiture chaude.
(3) Conservez-le dans un environnement sec.
(4) Ne surchargez pas ou ne déchargez pas trop la 
batterie, car cela pourrait endommager les cellules. Si le 
produit n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, il 
est recommandé de recharger la batterie au moins une 
fois par mois.
(5) N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des environnements à 
des températures extrêmes.

Instructions de mise au rebut
La batterie utilisée dans ce produit est une ressource 
recyclable. Veuillez la remettre à un organisme spécialisé 
dans le recyclage des batteries rechargeables. La batterie 
doit être retirée du produit avant sa mise au rebut. 
L'appareil doit être éteint lors du retrait de la batterie. La 
batterie doit être éliminée en toute sécurité. Étapes de 
retrait :
(1) Utilisez des outils professionnels pour ouvrir le 
couvercle.
(2) Déconnectez les bornes des fils de la batterie de la 
carte mère.
(3) Utilisez des pinces métalliques professionnelles pour 
couper le boîtier et retirer la batterie.

ES  
Contraindicaciones
Las personas con heridas en la piel, acné inflamado, 
alergias cutáneas, alergias a metales o piel seca no 
deben usar este producto.
No utilice este producto en las siguientes situaciones, 
ya que podría causar un mal funcionamiento de los 
dispositivos médicos electrónicos y de los dispositivos 
de terapia electrónica doméstica, lo que podría 
ocasionar accidentes o malestar físico:
- Dispositivos médicos implantados, como marcapasos.
- Dispositivos médicos de soporte vital, como máquinas 
de corazón-pulmón artificiales.
- Dispositivos médicos portátiles, como 
electrocardiógrafos o controladores de infusión.
- Personas con enfermedades cardíacas.
- Personas que están recibiendo tratamiento dental.

- Personas con secuelas en la cabeza y los ojos debido 
a accidentes de tráfico o aquellas que se han sometido 
a una cirugía ocular (consulte a su médico si se ha 
sometido a una cirugía LASIK).
- No use en la misma área por más de 6 minutos a la vez.
Advertencias
(1) Se recomienda presionar y mover suavemente el área 
de masaje.
(2) Use alta velocidad y presión solo en áreas de tejido 
blando del cuerpo sin causar dolor o incomodidad. No 
use alta velocidad y presión en la cabeza o en áreas 
óseas del cuerpo.
(3) La aplicación frecuente de alta velocidad y alta 
presión en la misma área puede causar abrasiones. 
Deténgase inmediatamente si experimenta dolor o 
incomodidad.
(4) No deseche ni use incorrectamente este producto.
(5) No intente modificar este producto usted mismo.
(6) No opere ni cargue este producto sin supervisión.
(7) Este producto es solo para uso de adultos.
(8) Las personas con condiciones contraindicadas deben 
usar este producto solo con la aprobación de un médico.
(9) No use el producto más allá de la vida útil 
recomendada.
Precauciones
(1) Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones frente a la 
cabeza de masaje al encender el producto.
(2) No desmonte el producto. Si el desmontaje causa un 
mal funcionamiento, devuélvalo para su reajuste. Todos 
los costos asociados serán asumidos por el cliente.
(3) El uso prolongado puede hacer que la temperatura 
de la superficie del motor aumente; manipule con 
cuidado.
(4) No deje caer ni golpee el producto. Dejar caer 
o golpear el producto puede causar daños y mal 
funcionamiento. Si el mal funcionamiento se debe a 
un impacto, comuníquese con el servicio al cliente de 
inmediato.
Limpieza
Después de usarlo, apague la máquina y use una toallita 
húmeda o un paño suave con una pequeña cantidad 
de agua para limpiar suavemente cualquier resto de gel 
o productos para el cuidado de la piel en la superficie. 
Mantenga la superficie seca.
Después de lavar la cabeza de silicona, déjela secar al 
aire en un lugar ventilado.
Almacenamiento y Mantenimiento
(1) Guarde el producto fuera del alcance de los niños y 
las mascotas.
(2) No coloque el producto cerca de fuentes de calor 
(como estufas o calefactores) ni lo deje en un automóvil 
caliente.
(3) Guárdelo en un ambiente seco.
(4) No sobrecargue ni descargue la batería en exceso, ya 
que esto podría dañar las celdas. Si no se usa durante un 
período prolongado, se recomienda cargar la batería al 
menos una vez al mes.
(5) No utilice este producto en entornos con 
temperaturas extremas.
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Instrucciones de Eliminación
La batería utilizada en este producto es un recurso 
reciclable. Por favor, entréguela a una institución 
profesional para el reciclaje de baterías recargables. La 
batería debe retirarse del producto antes de desecharlo. 
El dispositivo debe estar apagado al retirar la batería. La 
batería debe desecharse de manera segura. Pasos para 
retirarla:
(1) Utilice herramientas profesionales para abrir la tapa.
(2) Desconecte los terminales de los cables de la batería 
de la placa base.
(3) Use cortadores de metal profesionales para cortar la 
carcasa y retirar la batería.

IT  
Controindicazioni
Le persone con ferite sulla pelle, acne infiammata, 
allergie cutanee, allergie ai metalli o pelle secca non 
devono usare questo prodotto.
Non utilizzare questo prodotto nelle seguenti situazioni, 
poiché potrebbe causare malfunzionamenti dei 
dispositivi medici elettronici e dei dispositivi di terapia 
elettronica domestica, portando a incidenti o disagio 
fisico:
- Dispositivi medici impiantati, come i pacemaker.
- Dispositivi medici di supporto vitale, come le macchine 
cuore-polmone artificiali.
- Dispositivi medici indossabili, come elettrocardiografi o 
controller per infusione.
- Persone con malattie cardiache.
- Persone che stanno ricevendo trattamenti dentali.
- Persone con esiti a carico di testa e occhi a seguito di 
incidenti stradali o che hanno subito interventi chirurgici 
agli occhi (consultare il medico in caso di intervento 
LASIK).
- Non utilizzare sulla stessa area per più di 6 minuti alla 
volta.

Avvertenze
(1) Si consiglia di premere e spostare delicatamente l'area 
di massaggio.
(2) Usare alta velocità e pressione solo su aree di tessuto 
molle del corpo senza causare dolore o disagio. Non 
utilizzare alta velocità e pressione sulla testa o sulle aree 
ossee del corpo.
(3) L'applicazione frequente di alta velocità e alta 
pressione sulla stessa area può causare abrasioni. 
Interrompere immediatamente l'uso in caso di dolore o 
disagio.
(4) Non gettare o utilizzare in modo improprio questo 
prodotto.
(5) Non tentare di modificare questo prodotto da soli.
(6) Non far funzionare o caricare questo prodotto senza 
supervisione.
(7) Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso 
da parte di adulti.
(8) Le persone con condizioni controindicate devono 
utilizzare questo prodotto solo con l'approvazione di un 
medico.
(9) Non utilizzare il prodotto oltre la durata di vita 
consigliata.

Precauzioni
(1) Assicurarsi che non vi siano ostruzioni davanti alla 
testa del massaggiatore quando si avvia il prodotto.
(2) Non smontare il prodotto. Se lo smontaggio causa 
malfunzionamenti, restituirlo per una regolazione. Tutti i 
costi associati sono a carico del cliente.
(3) L'uso prolungato può causare un aumento della 
temperatura superficiale del motore; maneggiare con 
cura.
(4) Non far cadere o urtare il prodotto. Far cadere o 
urtare il prodotto potrebbe danneggiarlo e causare 
malfunzionamenti. In caso di malfunzionamento dovuto 
a un impatto, contattare immediatamente l'assistenza 
clienti.

Pulizia
Dopo l'uso, spegnere la macchina e utilizzare un panno 
umido o un panno morbido con una piccola quantità 
di acqua per pulire delicatamente eventuali residui di 
gel o prodotti per la cura della pelle sulla superficie. 
Mantenere la superficie asciutta.
Dopo aver lavato la testa in silicone, lasciarla asciugare 
all'aria in un luogo ventilato.

Stoccaggio e Manutenzione
(1) Conservare il prodotto fuori dalla portata di bambini 
e animali domestici.
(2) Non posizionare il prodotto vicino a fonti di calore 
(come stufe o riscaldatori) né lasciarlo in un'auto calda.
(3) Conservare in un ambiente asciutto.
(4) Non sovraccaricare o scaricare eccessivamente la 
batteria, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare le celle. 
Se non utilizzato per un lungo periodo, si consiglia di 
caricare la batteria almeno una volta al mese.
(5) Non utilizzare questo prodotto in ambienti con 
temperature estreme.

Istruzioni di Smaltimento
La batteria utilizzata in questo prodotto è una risorsa 
riciclabile. Si prega di consegnarla a un'istituzione 
professionale per il riciclaggio delle batterie ricaricabili. 
La batteria deve essere rimossa dal prodotto prima dello 
smaltimento. Il dispositivo deve essere spento durante la 
rimozione della batteria. La batteria deve essere smaltita 
in modo sicuro. Passaggi per la rimozione:
(1) Utilizzare strumenti professionali per aprire il 
coperchio.
(2) Scollegare i terminali dei cavi della batteria dalla 
scheda madre.
(3) Utilizzare tronchesi professionali per tagliare 
l'involucro e rimuovere la batteria.

KR  
금기사항

피부에 상처가 있거나 , 피부에 여드름이 염증이 생겼

거나 , 피부 알레르기가 있거나 , 금속 알레르기가 있거

나 , 피부가 건조한 사람은 이 제품을 사용하지 마십시

오 .

다음 상황에서는 이 제품을 사용하지 마십시오 . 그렇

지 않으면 전자 의료 기기 및 가정용 전자 치료 기기가 
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오작동을 일으켜 사고 또는 신체 불편을 초래할 수 있

습니다 :

- 심박 조율기와 같은 체내 이식형 의료 기기 .

- 인공 심폐기와 같은 생명 유지 의료 기기 .

- 심전도 기기 , 점적기 조절기와 같은 착용형 의료 기

기 .

- 심장 질환 환자 .

- 치과 치료를 받고 있는 사람 .

- 교통사고 등으로 인해 두부 및 안과 후유증이 있는 

사람 또는 안과 수술을 받은 사람 (LASIK 수술을 받은 

사람은 주치의와 상담하십시오 ).

- 동일 부위에 한 번에 6 분 이상 사용하지 마십시오 .

경고

(1) 마사지 부위는 가볍게 누르면서 이동시키는 것을 

권장합니다 .

(2) 통증이나 불편함이 없는 상태에서만 신체의 연조직 

부위에 고속 및 압력을 사용하십시오 . 머리나 신체의 

뼈 부위에는 고속 및 고압을 사용하지 마십시오 .

(3) 동일 부위에 고속 , 고압을 자주 적용하면 찰과상을 

유발할 수 있습니다 . 통증이나 불편함이 느껴지면 즉

시 사용을 중단하십시오 .

(4) 이 제품을 버리거나 잘못 사용하지 마십시오 .

(5) 이 제품을 임의로 개조하지 마십시오 .

(6) 사람이 없는 상태에서 제품을 작동하거나 충전하지 

마십시오 .

(7) 이 제품은 성인만 사용해야 합니다 .

(8) 금기 사항이 있는 사람은 의사의 승인을 받은 후에

만 이 제품을 사용하십시오 .

(9) 권장 사용 기한을 초과하여 사용하지 마십시오 .

주의 사항

(1) 제품을 시작할 때 마사지 헤드 앞에 장애물이 없는

지 확인하십시오 .

(2) 제품을 분해하지 마십시오 . 분해로 인해 작업이 비

정상적으로 이루어진 경우 , 다시 조정하기 위해 반송

하십시오 . 모든 관련 비용은 고객이 부담합니다 .

(3) 장시간 사용 시 모터 표면 온도가 상승할 수 있으므

로 주의하여 사용하십시오 .

(4) 제품을 떨어뜨리거나 충격을 가하지 마십시오 . 떨

어뜨리거나 충격을 가하면 제품이 손상되거나 작동이 

비정상적으로 될 수 있습니다 . 충격으로 인해 작업이 

비정상적으로 이루어진 경우 , 즉시 고객 서비스에 문

의하십시오 .

청소

사용 후에는 기계를 끄고 젤 또는 일상적인 스킨케어 

제품의 잔여물을 부드럽게 닦기 위해 물티슈나 부드러

운 천을 사용하십시오 . 표면을 건조하게 유지하십시

오 .

실리콘 헤드를 세척한 후 통풍이 잘 되는 장소에서 건

조하십시오 .

저장 및 유지 관리

(1) 제품을 어린이 및 애완동물이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관

하십시오 .

(2) 제품을 열원 ( 난로 또는 히터 등 ) 근처에 두지 말

고 더운 날씨에 차 안에 두지 마십시오 .

(3) 건조한 환경에 보관하십시오 .

(4) 배터리를 과충전하거나 과도하게 방전하지 마십시

오 . 그렇지 않으면 배터리 셀이 손상될 수 있습니다 . 

오랜 기간 사용하지 않을 경우 , 최소한 한 달에 한 번 

충전하는 것이 좋습니다 .

(5) 이 제품을 너무 높은 온도 또는 너무 낮은 온도의 

환경에서 사용하지 마십시오 .

폐기 시 주의 사항

이 제품에 사용된 배터리는 재활용 가능한 자원입니

다 . 폐기 시 충전식 배터리 재활용 처리가 가능한 전문 

기관에 전달하십시오 . 폐기하기 전에 기기에서 배터리

를 제거해야 합니다 . 배터리를 제거할 때 기기의 전원

을 꺼야 합니다 . 배터리는 안전하게 폐기해야 합니다 . 

제거 절차 :

(1) 전문 도구를 사용하여 덮개를 엽니다 .

(2) 배터리 와이어 단자를 메인보드에서 분리합니다 .

(3) 전문 금속 절단기를 사용하여 외장을 절단하고 배

터리를 제거합니다 .

ID  
Kontraindikasi
Jangan gunakan produk ini jika kulit Anda memiliki luka, 
jerawat yang meradang, alergi kulit atau alergi logam, 
kulit kering, dan sejenisnya.
Jangan menggunakan produk ini dalam kondisi berikut, 
karena dapat menyebabkan malfungsi perangkat medis 
elektronik dan perangkat terapi rumah, yang dapat 
menyebabkan kecelakaan atau ketidaknyamanan tubuh.
- Alat medis implan seperti pacemaker.
- Alat medis pemeliharaan hidup seperti mesin jantung 
buatan.
- Alat medis pakai seperti elektrokardiogram, kontrol 
infus, dll.
- Pasien penyakit jantung
- Orang yang sedang menjalani perawatan gigi
- Orang yang mengalami efek samping kepala dan mata 
akibat kecelakaan lalu lintas atau yang telah menjalani 
operasi mata (Jika Anda menjalani LASIK, silakan 
konsultasikan dengan dokter Anda)
- Jangan gunakan pada bagian yang sama lebih dari 6 
menit per sesi

Peringatan
(1) Disarankan untuk menekan dan memindahkan area 
pijat dengan lembut.
(2) Hanya gunakan kecepatan tinggi dan tekanan pada 
jaringan lunak tubuh tanpa menimbulkan rasa sakit 
dan ketidaknyamanan, dan tidak boleh digunakan pada 
bagian kepala dan tulang tubuh dengan kecepatan 
tinggi dan tekanan tinggi.
(3) Tekanan yang sering dengan kecepatan tinggi 
dan tekanan tinggi pada bagian yang sama dapat 
menyebabkan lecet; hentikan penggunaan jika merasa 
sakit atau tidak nyaman.



- 13 -

(4) Jangan membuang atau menggunakan produk ini 
secara sembarangan.
(5) Jangan memodifikasi produk ini secara pribadi.
(6) Jangan mengoperasikan atau mengisi daya produk 
ini tanpa pengawasan.
(7) Produk ini hanya untuk digunakan oleh orang 
dewasa.
(8) Pengguna dengan kondisi kontraindikasi harus 
menggunakan produk ini hanya dengan izin dokter.
(9) Tidak disarankan untuk digunakan melebihi umur 
yang disarankan.

Perhatian
(1) Pastikan tidak ada halangan di depan kepala pijat 
saat memulai produk ini.
(2) Jangan membongkar seluruh produk; jika tidak 
sengaja dibongkar dan menyebabkan masalah kerja, 
kirimkan kembali untuk penyesuaian ulang. Semua 
biaya yang timbul akan ditanggung oleh pelanggan.
(3) Penggunaan terus-menerus dalam waktu lama dapat 
meningkatkan suhu permukaan motor; harap berhati-
hati.
(4) Jangan menjatuhkan atau menabrak produk, karena 
dapat merusak dan menyebabkan malfungsi. Jika terjadi 
kerusakan akibat jatuh atau benturan, segera hubungi 
layanan purna jual.

Pembersihan
Setelah digunakan, matikan mesin terlebih dahulu, 
kemudian gunakan tisu basah atau kain lembut yang 
dibasahi dengan sedikit air untuk membersihkan sisa gel 
atau produk perawatan kulit dari permukaan mesin, dan 
pastikan permukaan tetap kering.
Setelah membersihkan kepala silikon, letakkan di 
tempat yang berventilasi untuk dikeringkan.

Penyimpanan dan Perawatan
(1) Simpan produk ini di tempat yang tidak dapat 
dijangkau oleh anak-anak dan hewan peliharaan.
(2) Jangan menyimpan produk ini dekat dengan sumber 
panas (seperti kompor atau pemanas) atau di dalam 
mobil pada hari panas.
(3) Simpan di lingkungan yang kering.
(4) Jangan mengisi daya atau membuang baterai secara 
berlebihan, karena dapat merusak sel baterai. Saat tidak 
digunakan dalam waktu lama, disarankan untuk mengisi 
daya setidaknya 1 kali/bulan.
(5) Jangan menggunakan produk ini di lingkungan 
dengan suhu terlalu tinggi atau terlalu rendah.

Peringatan saat Pembuangan Produk    
Baterai produk ini adalah sumber daya daur ulang. 
Harap serahkan baterai untuk pemrosesan daur ulang 
di lembaga profesional yang dapat mengelola baterai 
isi ulang saat membuangnya. Sebelum membuang 
perangkat, baterai harus dikeluarkan dari perangkat. 
Pastikan perangkat dalam keadaan mati saat 
mengeluarkan baterai. Baterai harus dibuang dengan 
aman. Langkah pengeluaran:
(1) Gunakan alat profesional untuk membuka penutup.
(2) Cabut terminal kabel baterai dari papan utama.
(3) Gunakan pemotong logam profesional untuk 
memotong casing dan mengeluarkan baterai.

PL  
Przeciwwskazania
Nie należy używać produktu, jeśli skóra ma rany, stany 
zapalne trądziku, alergie skórne lub na metal, suchą 
skórę itp.
Nie używaj produktu w następujących przypadkach, 
ponieważ może to spowodować niewłaściwe działanie 
urządzeń medycznych elektronicznych i urządzeń 
terapeutycznych do użytku domowego, co może 
prowadzić do wypadków lub dyskomfortu ciała.
- Urządzenia medyczne wszczepiane, takie jak 
rozruszniki serca.
- Urządzenia medyczne wspierające życie, takie jak 
sztuczne serce.
- Urządzenia medyczne noszone, takie jak 
elektrokardiogramy, kontrolery kroplówki itp.
- Pacjenci z chorobami serca
- Osoby poddawane leczeniu stomatologicznemu
- Osoby z powikłaniami głowy i oczu spowodowanymi 
wypadkami drogowymi lub po operacjach oczu (osoby 
po LASIK powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem)
- Nie stosować na tej samej części ciała dłużej niż 6 
minut na sesję

Ostrzeżenie
(1) Zaleca się delikatne naciskanie i przesuwanie 
obszaru masażu.
(2) Wysoką prędkość i ciśnienie należy stosować tylko 
na miękkich tkankach ciała bez wywoływania bólu i 
dyskomfortu, nie należy stosować na głowie i kościach 
ciała z dużą prędkością i ciśnieniem.
(3) Częste stosowanie wysokiej prędkości i ciśnienia na 
tej samej części może powodować otarcia; natychmiast 
przerwać używanie, jeśli wystąpi ból lub dyskomfort.
(4) Nie wyrzucaj ani nie używaj produktu nieprawidłowo.
(5) Nie modyfikuj produktu samodzielnie.
(6) Nie obsługuj ani nie ładuj produktu bez nadzoru.
(7) Produkt ten jest przeznaczony tylko dla dorosłych.
(8) Osoby z przeciwwskazaniami powinny używać 
produktu tylko za zgodą lekarza.
(9) Nie zaleca się stosowania po upływie zalecanego 
okresu.

Uwaga
(1) Upewnij się, że przed rozpoczęciem używania 
produktu nie ma przeszkód przed głowicą masującą.
(2) Nie demontuj całego produktu; jeśli nieumyślnie 
zostanie rozmontowany i spowoduje to nieprawidłowe 
działanie, odeślij go do ponownej regulacji. Koszty 
związane z tymi działaniami ponosi klient.
(3) Długotrwałe użytkowanie może powodować wzrost 
temperatury powierzchni silnika; zachowaj ostrożność.
(4) Nie upuszczaj ani nie uderzaj produktu, ponieważ 
może to spowodować uszkodzenia i nieprawidłowe 
działanie. W przypadku uszkodzeń spowodowanych 
upadkiem lub uderzeniem, natychmiast skontaktuj się z 
obsługą posprzedażową.

Czyszczenie
Po użyciu najpierw wyłącz urządzenie, a następnie użyj 
wilgotnych chusteczek lub miękkiej szmatki zwilżonej 
niewielką ilością wody, aby delikatnie wytrzeć resztki 
żelu lub codziennych kosmetyków z powierzchni 



urządzenia i upewnij się, że powierzchnia jest sucha.
Po umyciu głowicy silikonowej, umieść ją w 
wentylowanym miejscu do wyschnięcia.

Przechowywanie i konserwacja
(1) Przechowuj produkt w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
dzieci i zwierząt domowych.
(2) Nie umieszczaj produktu w pobliżu źródeł ciepła 
(takich jak kuchenki lub grzejniki) ani w gorących 
samochodach.
(3) Przechowuj w suchym środowisku.
(4) Nie przeładowuj ani nie rozładowuj baterii 
nadmiernie, ponieważ może to uszkodzić ogniwa 
baterii. Jeśli nie używasz produktu przez dłuższy czas, 
zaleca się ładowanie przynajmniej raz w miesiącu.
(5) Nie używaj produktu w skrajnych temperaturach.

Utylizacja produktu
Bateria używana w tym produkcie jest zasobem 
nadającym się do recyklingu. Przy utylizacji przekaż 
baterię do specjalistycznej placówki zajmującej się 
recyklingiem baterii. Przed utylizacją urządzenia, należy 
wyjąć baterię. Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest wyłączone 
podczas wyjmowania baterii. Bateria powinna być 
bezpiecznie usunięta. Kroki usuwania:
(1) Użyj narzędzi specjalistycznych, aby zdjąć pokrywę.
(2) Wyciągnij końcówki przewodów baterii z płyty 
głównej.
(3) Następnie użyj specjalnych nożyczek do cięcia 
obudowy i wyjmij baterię.
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